information. The pro forma information assumes that Engelhard would have used borrowings under the Bridge
Loan for which the Commitment Letter has been provided to finance the Offer and the related impact on interest
income and interest expense. The pro forma information assumes the subsequent refinancing of the Bridge Loan
with long-term debt. The impact on interest income and interest expense reflected in the pro forma financial
information was based on the average interest rates currently available to Engelhard. The pro forma financial
information is intended for informational purposes only and does not purport to be indicative of the results that
would actually have been obtained if the Offer had been completed at the dates indicated or results that may be
obtained in the future. Actual results may differ significantly from those shown in the pro forma information.

ENGELHARD CORPORATION
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

AS AT MARCH 31, 2006

As Reported Bridge Pro forma Long-term Pro forma

March 31, Financing After Bridge Financing
After

Long-term

Edgar Filing: ENGELHARD CORP - Form SC TO-I/A

5

2006
Adjustments

(1) Financing
Adjustments

(2) Financing

(Thousands) (Unaudited)
Cash $ 64,573 $ 49,724 (A) $ 114,297 $ (23,500) (E) $ 90,797
Cash in trust 112,377 112,377 112,377

Receivables, net 631,791 631,791 631,791
Committed metal positions 1,004,646 1,004,646 1,004,646
Inventories 561,658 561,658 561,658
Other current assets 137,941 137,941 137,941

Total current assets 2,512,986 49,724 2,562,710 (23,500) 2,539,210
Investments 203,369 203,369 203,369
Property, plant and equipment, net 909,612 909,612 909,612
Goodwill 406,252 406,252 406,252
Other intangible and noncurrent assets 184,309 184,309 23,500 (F) 207,809

Total assets $ 4,216,528 $ 49,724 $ 4,266,252 $ - $ 4,266,252

Short-term borrowings $ 167,876 $ 1,200,000 (B) $ 1,367,876 $ (1,200,000) (G) $ 167,876
Current maturities of long-term debt 106,737 106,737 106,737
Accounts payable 799,773 799,773 799,773
Hedged metal obligations 533,477 533,477 533,477
Other current liabilities 246,928 (11,038) (C) 235,890 - 235,890

Total current liabilities 1,854,791 1,188,962 3,043,753 (1,200,000) 1,843,753
Long-term debt 432,247 432,247 1,200,000 (H) 1,632,247
Other noncurrent liabilities 321,545 321,545 321,545
Shareholders' equity 1,607,945 (1,139,238) (D) 468,707 - 468,707

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 4,216,528 $ 49,724 $ 4,266,252 $ - $ 4,266,252

Book value per common share $ 12.97 $ 4.73 $ 4.73

(A) Proceeds from Bridge Loan $ 1,200,000
Assumed proceeds from stock
options (assuming
   1,084,000 Option Shares
underlying options
   tendered into and purchased
in the Offer at
   weighted average exercise
price of $21.89) 23,724
Purchase of 26 million shares (1,170,000)
Bridge financing and Offer
transaction costs (4,000)

$ 49,724

Edgar Filing: ENGELHARD CORP - Form SC TO-I/A

6

(B) Bridge financing $ 1,200,000

(C) Tax benefit from option exercises (9,518)
Tax benefit from transaction costs (1,520)

$ (11,038)

[…]

Purchase of 26 million shares (1,170,000)
Tax benefit from exercises of
options to
   tender underlying Option
Shares 9,518
Transaction expenses (net of tax) (2,480)

$ (1,139,238)

(E)
Long-term financing transaction
costs $ (23,500)

(F)
Long-term financing transaction
costs $ 23,500

(G) Refinancing of Bridge Loan $ (1,200,000)

(H) Long-term financing $ 1,200,000

Notes:

(1) Represents summary impact of Bridge Loan adjustments assuming the transactions occurred on March 31, 2006.

(2) Represents incremental transaction costs of long-term financing in excess of Bridge Loan, and subsequent refinancing of
Bridge Loan with long-term financing proceeds, assuming the transaction, occurred on March 31, 2006.

-4-

Edgar Filing: ENGELHARD CORP - Form SC TO-I/A

7

ENGELHARD CORPORATION
PROFORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2006

As Reported Bridge Proforma Long-Term Proforma

March 31, Financing Post-Bridge Financing
After

Long-Term

2006
Adjustments

(1) Financing Adjustments (2) Financing

(Thousands, except per-share data) (Unaudited)
Net sales $ 1,455,327 $ 1,455,327 $ 1,455,327
Cost of sales 1,244,551 1,244,551 1,244,551

Gross profit 210,776 - 210,776 - 210,776
Selling, administrative and other expenses 117,159 4,000 (A) 121,159 1,077 (D) 122,236
Special charge 6,875 6,875 6,875

Operating earnings 86,742 (4,000) 82,742 (1,077) 81,665
Equity in earnings of affiliates 7,656 7,656 7,656
Loss on investments (32) (32) (32)
Interest expense, net (3) (6,415) (16,275) (B) (22,690) (5,204) (E) (27,894)

Earnings before income taxes 87,951 (20,275) 67,676 (6,281) 61,395
Income tax expense (benefit) 18,823 (7,705) (C) 11,118 (2,387) (F) 8,731

Income from continuing operations 69,128 (12,570) 56,558 (3,894) 52,664

Loss from discontinued operations, net of taxes (135) (135) (135)

Net Income $ 68,993 $ (12,570) $ 56,423 $   (3,894) $ 52,529

Earnings per share from continuing operations:
Basic $ 0.56 $ 0.58 $ 0.54
Diluted $ 0.55 $ 0.56 $ 0.52

Earnings per share from discontinued operations:
Basic $ (0.00) $ (0.00) $ (0.00)
Diluted $ (0.00) $ (0.00) $ (0.00)

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.56 $ 0.58 $ 0.54
Diluted $ 0.55 $ 0.56 $ 0.52

Cash dividends paid per share $ 0.48 $ 0.48 $ 0.48

Edgar Filing: ENGELHARD CORP - Form SC TO-I/A

8

Average number of shares outstanding - basic 122,582 (24,916) 97,666 97,666

Average number of shares outstanding - diluted 125,712 (25,167) (G) 100,545 100,545

Ratio of earnings to fixed charges (5) 7.25 3.08 2.58

(A)
Bridge Loan and Offer transaction
costs $ 4,000

(B) 3 month interest expense on Bridge
Loan $ (16,650)
3 month interest income on
excess cash from Bridge Loan 375

$ (16,275)

(C) Taxes at an assumed statutory
rate of 38% $ (7,705)

(D)
3 month amortization of debt
issuance
costs amortized over assumed
callable periods
of the debt, ranging from 3 - 10
years $ 1,077

(E)
Interest expense on long-term debt
in excess
of interest expense on Bridge Loan $ (5,204)

(F) Taxes at an assumed statutory
rate of 38% $ (2,387)

(G) Assumes 1,084,000 Options Shares tendered into and purchased in the Offer and underlying options with a weighted